

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS


RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1333


TO BE ANSWERED ON THE 11TH FEBRUARY, 2026/ MAGHA 22, 1947 (SAKA)


ROLE OF THE STANDING COMMITTEES OF THE REGIONAL COUNCILS


1333 #   DR. DINESH SHARMA:


Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state:


(a) the role of the Standing Committees of the Regional Councils;


(b) the number of meetings of the Standing Committees of the Zonal Councils held in the last three years;


(c) whether the Standing Committees of the regional councils played their role effectively; and


(d) if so, the details thereof?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS

(SHRI NITYANAND RAI)


(a): The issues sponsored by the member States/UTs and Central Ministries/

Departments for consideration of the various Zonal Councils (i.e. Northern, Southern, Eastern, Western and Central Zonal Councils) are first scrutinized by the respective Standing Committees of these Zonal Councils. The Standing Committees also monitor action taken on the recommendations of the Zonal

Councils.
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(b): During the last three years starting from 1st February, 2023 till 31st January, 2026, ten (10) meetings of the Standing Committees of various Zonal Councils have been held, including two meetings of Standing Committees of the Western and Central Zonal Councils which were organised in the month of January 2026.


(c) & (d): The agenda discussed in these meetings were broadly in the nature of issues arising from the reorganization of states; matters related to mining, environment and forests, accelerating development of infrastructure projects, water sharing issues among States/UTs, sharing good practices by States and UTs etc.


Besides, several issues of high importance to the nation and States/UTs have also been discussed in these meetings, such as those pertaining to coverage of villages by brick-and-mortar banking facilities within a defined radius, malnutrition in children, dropout rates in school education and related matters, performance of public hospitals in Pradhan Mantri Jan Arogya Yojana, power sector reforms, urban planning, timely investigation and trial in cases of sexual offences against women and children, issues related to digital infrastructure, issues related to cybercrimes etc.
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